The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of March 31,
2021:

on an actual basis; and

on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the offering (assuming no exercise of the underwriters’
option to purchase additional shares of Common Stock), to give effect to the sale of shares of our
Common Stock by us in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $45.92 per share, the last
reported price of our Common Stock on The Nasdaq Global Market on June 4, 2021, after deducting
the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by
us.

The as adjusted information below is illustrative only, and our capitalization following the completion
of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering
determined at pricing. You should read this table together with the sections entitled “Prospectus Summary
— Summary Selected Consolidated Financial Information,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” and our historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto contained
elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2021

(in thousands) Actual As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 70,249 $242,098
Total debt $157,895 $157,895
Total stockholders’ equity $179,105 $350,954
Total capitalization $337,000 $508,849

Each $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering of $45.92 per share, the last reported
sale price of our Common Stock on The Nasdaq Global Market on June 4, 2021, would increase or decrease,
as applicable, the as adjusted amount of cash and cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, total
stockholders’ equity and total capitalization by approximately $3.8 million, assuming that the number of
shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, assuming no
exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of Common Stock and after deducting the

[…]

adjusted net tangible book value per share of our Common Stock after this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021, was approximately $(183.1) million, or $(5.46) per
share of our Common Stock. Our net tangible book value is the amount of our total tangible assets less our
total liabilities and our noncontrolling interest. Net tangible book value per share is our net tangible book
value divided by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding as of March 31, 2021.

As adjusted net tangible book value is our net tangible book value, plus the effect of the sale of shares
of our Common Stock in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $45.92 per share, the last
reported sale price of our Common Stock on The Nasdaq Global Market on June 4, 2021, after deducting
the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and
assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of Common Stock. This
amount represents an immediate increase in the as adjusted net tangible book value of $5.16 per share to our
existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $46.22 per share to new investors participating in this
offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share $45.92
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021 $(5.46
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors

participating in this offering 5.16

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering (0.30

As adjusted dilution per share to investors participating in this offering $46.22

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $45.92 per share, the last
reported sale price of our Common Stock on The Nasdaq Global Market on June 4, 2021, would increase
(decrease) our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 after this offering by approximately
$3.8 million, or approximately $0.10 per share, and would increase (decrease) dilution to investors in this
offering by approximately $0.90 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on
the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ option to

[…]

Combination, stockholders of Playboy owned as of Closing approximately 62% of the outstanding Company
Common Stock, the PIPE Investors owned as of Closing approximately 15% of the outstanding

41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Company Common Stock, MCAC’s Sponsor, officer, directors and other holders of founder shares owned as
of Closing approximately 3% of the Company Common Stock and the former stockholders of MCAC owned
as of Closing approximately 19% of the outstanding Company Common Stock as of December 31, 2020 (in
each case, not giving effect to any shares issuable to them upon exercise of rights or options). As a result,
the stockholders of Playboy, as a group, collectively own more shares of Company Common Stock than any
single stockholder following consummation of the Business Combination with no former stockholder of
MCAC owning more than 10% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of the Company.

42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

MCAC Playboy
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ — $ 147,662 $ — $ 147,662
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales — (73,180 — (73,180
Selling and administrative (1,094 (59,863 70 aa

2,101 bb (58,786
Related-party expenses — (1,007 — (1,007
Total costs and expenses (1,094 (134,050 2,171 (132,973
Operating (loss) income (1,094 13,612 2,171 14,689
Nonoperating (expense) income:
Investment income 32 30 (32 cc 30
Interest expense — (13,463 — (13,463
Gain from settlement of convertible note — 1,454 (1,454 dd —
Other, net — 168 — 168
Total nonoperating expense 32 (11,811 (1,486 (13,265
(Loss) income before income taxes (1,062 1,801 685 1,424
Provision for income taxes — (7,072 — (7,072
Net loss (1,062 (5,271 685 (5,648
Net (loss) income attributable to redeemable

noncontrolling interest — — — —

Net loss attributable to Playboy $ (1,062 $ (5,271 $ 685 $ (5,648

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.56 $ (1.33 $ (0.16
Weighted-average shares used in computing

loss per share, basic and diluted 1,912,761 3,961,996 35,606,614

43

) )
) )

)
) )

) ) )
)

)
) )

)

) ) )
)

) )
) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

1.

aa)

bb)

cc)

dd)

2.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Notes and Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Reflects an adjustment to eliminate administrative fees paid to the Sponsor.

Reflects an adjustment to eliminate transaction costs incurred by Playboy and MCAC.

[…]

person has beneficial ownership of a security if he, she or it possesses sole or shared voting or investment
power over that security, including options that are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days.
Company stock issuable upon exercise of options currently exercisable within 60 days are deemed
outstanding solely for purposes of calculating the percentage of total voting power of the beneficial owner
thereof.

The beneficial ownership of our Common Stock before the offering is computed based on 33,808,956
shares of our Common Stock issued and outstanding as of June 4, 2021. The beneficial ownership of our
Common stock after the offering is computed based on the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding
as of June 4, 2021 after giving pro forma effect to an assumed issuance of 4,000,000 shares of common
stock in this offering.

Unless otherwise indicated, the Company believes that each person named in the table below has sole
voting and investment power with respect to all shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by them.

Name and Address of Beneficial Owners

Number of
Shares of

Common Stocks
Beneficially

Owned Prior to
the Offering %

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Beneficially

Owned After
the Offering  %

5% Holders
RT-ICON Holdings LLC 17,001,047 50.3 17,001,047 45.0
Drawbridge Special Opportunities Fund LP 3,157,109 9.3 3,157,109 8.4
JPMorgan Chase & Co. 2,672,071 7.9 2,672,071 7.1
Named Executive Officers and Directors
Ben Kohn 998,322 3.0 998,322 2.6
Lance Barton — — — —
Chris Riley 134,570 * 134,570 *
Suhail Rizvi 17,051,047 50.4 17,051,047 45.1
Suying Liu 545,295 1.6 545,295 1.4
Tracey Edmonds — — — —
James Yaffe — — — —
All Named Executive Officers and Directors of the Company as

a group (7 individuals) 18,729,234 55.4 18,729,234 49.5

Less than 1%.
Unless otherwise noted, the business address of each of the following entities or individuals is
10960 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2200, Los Angeles California 90024.
RTM-ICON LLC, or RTM-ICON, is the manager of RT-ICON. Rizvi Traverse, is the sole member of
RTM-ICON. Mr. Suhail Rizvi and Mr. John Giampetroni are the managers of Rizvi Traverse. Each of
RTM-ICON, Rizvi Traverse and Messrs. Rizvi and Giampetroni may be deemed to be the beneficial
owner of the shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by RT-ICON, but each disclaims beneficial
ownership of such shares, except to the extent of any pecuniary interest therein. The address of each of